CHECKLIST OF MANDATORY BID FORMS

(For Contractor's use and reference only. Additional documents may be required so bidders should carefully review all Contract Documents and Bid Documents)

| Designation of Subcontractors |
|---|
| Bid Form |
| Contractor's Certificate Regarding Workers Compensation |
| Non-Collusion Declaration |
| Bid Bond (or Bid Guarantee form if Security is other than Bid Bond) |
| Substitution Request Form (If Substitution Request Form is not submitted then NO Substitutions will be allowed after the bids are opened) |
| Acknowledgment of Bidding Practices Regarding Indemnity |
| DVBE Participation Statement |
| Contractor's Certificate Regarding Drug-Free Workplace |
| Contractor's Certificate Regarding Alcoholic Beverage and Tobacco-Free Campus Policy |
| Iran Contracting Act Certification Form |

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code section 4100 et seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each Bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this Contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed Drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the Contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The Contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the Contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a Contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the Contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the Contractor's total bid, the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed that the Contractor is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the Contractor alone shall perform that portion.

No Contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the Contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the Contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this Contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such Alternate.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

| Scope of Work | Name of Subcontractor | Location & Place of Business | License Type and Number | DIR Registration Number | E-Mail & Telephone* |
|------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------|
| DEMO/ EARTHWURK | Haain's Construment | GLENDOLA, CA | 728116 | 1000010536 | 626-914-1778 |
| CONCRETE/ REBAR | KAR CONSTRUCTION | ontario, ca | 59 5709 | 1000000930 | 909-988-506 |
| STEEL | VULCAN STEEL | BLOOM INGTON (CA | C51-663436 | 100003292 | 909-877-097 |
| METAL FRAMING GYP/PLASTER | SCHRITM CASTON | san bernardino, ca | 502789 - B, cz cg c35 c61 | 1000001222 | 909-381-1619 |
| MEMBRANE. ROOFING | GULDEN STATE ROOFING | CARSON, CA | 941468 | 1000001624 | 310-808-92 |
| DOORS & HARDWARE | McKernan Inc. | KROLANOS, CA | 957421 | 1000002082 | 909-307-565 |
| PAINTING | BURBON PAWTHS | ANAHEM, CA | C33-351557 | 100002552 | 714-994-0170 |
| TOILET ACCESS. | YHI ENTERPRISES | ANAHEIM, CA | 830286 | 1000005750 | 714-632-8696 |
| GRANDSTANDS & PRESS BOX | SOUTHERN BLEACHER | GRAHAM, TX | A-564497 | 1000001223 | 800-433-0 |
| PLUMBING/ SITE UTILITIES | PRO-CRAPT CONST. | redlands, ca | 467234 | 100000 1106 | 9 <i>0</i> 9-7 9 0-52 |

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

| Scope of Work | Name of Subcontractor | Location & Place of Business | License Type and Number | DIR Registration Number | E-Mail & Telephone* |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| HVAC/ SHEET METAL | ACH MECH. | REDIANDS, CA | CZO-780560 | 1000003396 | 909-307-285 |
| ELECTRICAL | TRIPOWER EVECT | UPLAND, CA | C10-1050901 | 1000422663 | 909-931-2711 |
| L/V-FA, COMMS | RM SYSTEMS | DRANGE, CA | 835143 | 100000 4635 | 714-984-120 |
| ASPHALT | ALLIED PAVING | GARDEN GROVE, CA | 780394 | 1000008370 | 714-632-7484 |
| LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION SYS. | SOCAL LANDSCAPE | FONTANA, CA | C27-753861 | 1000001528 | 909-350-362 |
| FENCES \$ GATES | WOWERINE FENCE | LA HABRA, CA | C13-870886 | 1000009678 | 562-948-2030 |
| CASEWORK | BERTINO MANUE. | COLTIN, CA | CG 520857 | 1000001947 | 909-888-9122 |
| METAL DECKING | MCINTYRE SIEEL DECKIN JD2 | ONTARIO, CA | 540332 674925 | 100000 3054 | 909-599-9195 |
| CEPAMIC THE | PROSIDESTAL MAT | CORONA, CA | 929883 TH 000394 | 1000002594 | 744-586-554 951-284-177 |
| | | -,- | | | |

| Scope of Work | Name of Subcontractor | Location & Place of Business | License Type and Number | DIR Registration Number | E-Mail & Telephone* |
|---------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

^{*} This information must be provided at the time of submission of bid or must be provided within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids. Bidders who choose to provide this information within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids are solely responsible to ensure the District receives this information in a timely manner. The District is not responsible for any problems or delays associated with emails, faxes, delivery, etc. Absent a verified fax or email receipt date and time by the District, the District's determination of whether the information was received timely shall govern and be determinative. Bidder shall not revise or amend any other information in this form submitted at the time of bid. The information submitted at the time of bid shall govern over any conflicts, discrepancies, ambiguities or other differences in any subsequent Subcontractor Designation Forms submitted by the bidder.

| Proper Name of Bidder: | MILLER CONSTRUCTION |
|------------------------|--|
| Date: | NOVEMBER 7, 2024 |
| Name: | TODD MILLER |
| Signature of Bidder | -11/1 |
| Representative: | |
| Address: | 8447 MAPLE PLACE, RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730 |
| Phone: | 909/484-1009 |
| | |

BID FORM

FOR

CVHS STADIUM MODERNIZATION PROJECT CAPISTRAO VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 26301 VIA ESCOLAR, MISSION VIEJO, CA 92692

Bid No. 2425-02

FOR

CAPISTRANO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

CONTRACTOR
NAME:

MILLER CONSTRUCTION

ADDRESS:

8447 MAPLE PLACE

RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

TELEPHONE:

(909) 484-1009

FAX:

(909) 484-1303

EMAIL

TODD@MILLERCON.COM

TO: Capistrano Unified School District, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "District".

1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having thoroughly studied and familiarized himself with the terms of the Contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, the labor market, the supply chain market for materials and equipment necessary to complete the Project, with the Drawings and Specifications, and other Contract Documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the Contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the District, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the Contract and complete all of the Work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

BID SCHEDULE NO. 2425-02

CVHS Stadium Modernization Project

in the District described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other Contract Documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said District for amounts set forth herein.

2. <u>BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGES THE FOLLOWING ADDENDUM:</u>

| Number | Number | Number | Number | Number | Number | Number | Number |
|---------|---------|-----------|----------|--------|--------|--------|--------|
| ONE (1) | TWO (2) | THREE (3) | FOUR (4) | | | | |

Acknowledge the inclusion of all addenda issued prior to bid in the blanks provided above. Your failure to do so may render your bid non-responsive.

3. TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN WORDS & NUMBERS:

4. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The District may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the District. Once the Contractor has received the notice to proceed, the Contractor shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, Contractor has thoroughly studied this Project, the labor market, and the supply chain market for materials and equipment that are necessary to complete the Project and Contractor agrees that the Contract Time for this Project is adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, Contractor has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the District desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the Contractor, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the District. It is further expressly understood by the Contractor, that the Contractor shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the Contractor believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the Contractor may terminate the contract with written notice to the District within ten (10) days after receipt by the Contractor of the District's notice of postponement. Should the Contractor terminate the Contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the District shall have the authority to award the Contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The Contractor understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

5. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid:

Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)

- 6. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 7. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 8. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 9. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the District a Contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he or she will also furnish and deliver to the District the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of Contract, and that the work under the Contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the Contract, by the start date provided in the District's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the Contractor in the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- 10. The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

PAUL C. MILLER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. DBA MILLER CONSTRUCTION

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a copartnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

11. <u>PROTEST PROCEDURES</u>. If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.

12. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information: License Number: 933449 License Expiration Date: 5/31/25

Name on License: PAUL C. MILLER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. DBA MILLER CONSTRUCTION

Class of License: B

DIR Registration Number: 1000002747

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

- 13. Time is of the essence regarding this Contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within five (5) calendar days from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the District may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
- 14. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed Project, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all others documents and requirements that are attached to and/or contained in the Project Manual, all other documents issued to bidders and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form. The undersigned bidder hereby acknowledges and agrees that such bidder shall not be entitled to any price increase to the Total Cash Purchase Price set forth above on account of or due to any external factors including, but not limited to, inflation, labor shortages, and/or supply chain issues/shortages.
- 15. DEBARMENT. In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code section 12650 et seg, and Penal Code section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:
 - Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;
- Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
- c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or
- Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity. (See Government Code section 12650, et seq., and Penal Code section 72)
- DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS. In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code section 4100 et seq.) and any amendments thereof, each

bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided, and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

| MILLER CONSTRUCTION |
|------------------------------------|
| Proper Name of Company |
| TODD MILLER, PRESIDENT |
| Name of Bidder Representative |
| 8447 MAPLE PLACE |
| Street Address |
| RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730 |
| City, State, and Zip |
| (909) 484-1009 |
| Phone Number |
| (909) 484-1303 |
| Fax Number |
| TODD@MILLERCON.COM |
| E-Mail |
| |
| By: Date: NOVEMBER 7, 2024 |
| |
| Signature of Bidder Representative |

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORKERS' COMPENSATION FORM

Labor Code section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- 1. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this State.
- 2. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to employees.
- 3. For any county, city, city and county, municipal corporation, public district, public agency, or any political subdivision of the state, including each member of a pooling arrangement under a joint exercise of powers agreement (but not the state itself), by securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure against workers' compensation claims, which certificate may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the director of ability to administer workers' compensation claims properly, and to pay workers' compensation claims that may become due to its employees. On or before March 31, 1979, a political subdivision of the state which, on December 31, 1978, was uninsured for its liability to pay compensation, shall file a properly completed and executed application for a certificate of consent to self-insure against workers' compensation claims. The certificate shall be issued and be subject to the provisions of Section 3702.

I am aware of the provisions of Labor Code section 3700 which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provision before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

(Signature)

TODD MILLER, PRESIDENT

(Print)

NOVEMBER 7, 2024

(Date)

In accordance with Article 5 (commencing at section 1860), Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and submitted with the Contractor's bid.

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

| | | The unde | rsigned declare | es: | | | | |
|----|---|---|---|--|--|---|--|--|
| | | | PRESIDENT | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | MILLER | CONSTRUCTION | [Name of |
| | Compa | ny], the pa | rty making the | foregoing b | id. | | | |
| | bidder bidder else to indirect bidder any oth submitt or data deposit | ny, associa has not dire has not dire put in a strong other any other bidder. The direction or any other bidder his or he relative ory, or to a | tion, organizat ectly or indirect ectly or indirect ham bid, or to by agreement, er bidder, or to All statements er bid price or atthereto, to ar | ion, or corportly induced of cally colluded or refrain from the communication of fix any over contained in the call of the corporation of the corp | oration. The solicited and sol | e bid is ge any other , connived The bidd inference fit, or cost re true. Th , or the co | enuine and not collider to put in a fid, or agreed with a ler has not in any with anyone to fix telement of the bine bidder has not, intents thereof, or mpany, associatio | person, partnership, llusive or sham. The false or sham bid. The any bidder or anyone manner, directly or the bid price of the did price, or of that of directly or indirectly, divulged information in, organization, bid id, and has not paid, |
| | joint ve that he | nture, limit | ed liability com | pany, limite | d liability pa | artnership | der that is a corpo , or any other entit eclaration on behal | oration, partnership, ty, hereby represents If of the bidder. |
| RA | true ar | I declare und correct ICAMONGA | , and that the | of perjury un nis declarat ALIFORNIA | nder the lav ion is exe [State] | cuted or | State of California NOVEMBER 7, 20 | that the foregoing is 024 [Date], at |
| | Signed: | | 2 M | | | | | |
| | Typed N | lame:T | ODD MILLER, | PRESIDEN' | Γ | | | |

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

| XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | |
|--|--|
| A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the | te verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the e truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| State of California) | |
| County of San Bernardino | |
| , | Achten Netenry Dublic |
| | Ashton, Notary Public |
| Date TODD MILLER | Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer |
| personally appearedTODD MILLER | |
| | Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled | evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument. |
| I VNN ASHTON is | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph s true and correct. |
| Commission # 2370962 My Comm. Expires Sep 12, 2025 | signature Signature of Notary Public |
| Place Notary Seal Above | Joignature of Notary Fublic |
| OPT | ONAL - |
| | nformation can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document. |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Non-collusion Document Date: 11-7-24 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Nor | Declaration Number of Pages: |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) | |
| Signer's Name: | Signer's Name: |
| Corporate Officer — Title(s): | ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): |
| ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General | ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General |
| ☐ Individual☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Guardian or Conservator | ☐ Individual☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Trustee☐ Guardian or Conservator |
| ☐ Other: | ☐ Other: |
| Signer Is Representing: | Signer Is Representing: |
| | |

REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTION AT TIME OF BID

Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 3400, bidder submits the following request to Substitute with the bid that is submitted. I understand that if the request to substitute is not an "or equal" or is not accepted by District and I answer "no" I will not provide the specified item, then I will be held non-responsive, and my bid will be rejected. With this understanding, I hereby request Substitution of the following articles, devices, equipment, products, materials, fixtures, patented processes, forms, methods,

or types of construction:

| or type | es or construction: | | | | | | |
|---------|-----------------------|-----------|------------------|---|--|----------|----------|
| | *NOT APPLICABLE | Specified | Requested | Agre Pro Specifi if req Subst | ractor ees to evide ed Item uest to itute is nied ¹ | District | Decision |
| | Specification Section | ltem | Substituted Item | 1 | e one) | | e one) |
| 1. | Specification Section | Kem | Substituted item | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |
| 2. | | | | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |
| 3. | | | | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |
| 4. | | | | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |
| 5. | | | | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |
| 6. | | | | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |
| 7. | | | | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |
| 8. | | | | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |
| 9. | | | | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |
| 10. | | | | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |
| 11. | | | | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |
| 12. | | | | Yes | No | Grant | Deny |

This Request Form must be accompanied by evidence as to whether the proposed Substitution (1) is equal in quality, service, and ability to the Specified Item; (2) will entail no change in detail, construction, and scheduling of related work; (3) will be acceptable in consideration of the required design

¹ Bidder must state whether bidder will provide the Specified Item in the event the Substitution request is evaluate and denied. If bidder states that bidder will not provide the Specified Item the denial of a request to Substitute shall result in the rejection of the bidder as non-responsive. However, if bidder states that bidder will provide the Specified Item in the event that bidder's request for Substitution is denied, bidder shall execute the Agreement and provide the Specified Item(s). If bidder refuses to execute the Agreement due to the District's decision to require the Specified Item(s) at no additional cost, bidder's Bid Bond shall be forfeited.

and artistic effect; (4) will provide no cost disadvantage to the District; (5) will require no excessive or more expensive maintenance, including adequacy and availability of replacement parts; (6) will require no change of the construction schedule or milestones for the Project; and, (7) Contractor agrees to pay for any DSA Fees or other Governmental Plan check costs associated with this Substitution Request. (See General Conditions Section 3.6)

The undersigned states that the following paragraphs are correct:

- 1. The proposed Substitution does not affect the dimensions shown on the Drawings.
- 2. The undersigned will pay for changes to the building design, including Architect, engineering, or other consultant design, detailing, DSA plan check or other governmental plan check costs, and construction costs caused by the requested substitution.
- 3. The proposed substitution will have no adverse effect on other trades, the Contract Time, or specified warranty requirements.
- 4. Maintenance and service parts will be available locally for the proposed substitution.
- In order for the Architect to properly review the substitution request, within five (5) days following the opening of bids, the Contractor shall provide samples, test criteria, manufacturer information, and any other documents requested by Architect or Architect's engineers or consultants, including the submissions that would ordinarily be required under Article 3.7 for Shop Drawings along with a document which provides a side by side comparison of key characteristics and performance criteria (often known as a CSI side by side comparison chart).
- 6. If Substitution Request is accepted by the District, Contractor is still required to provide a Submittal for the substituted item pursuant to Article 3.7 and shall provide required Schedule information (including schedule fragnets, if applicable) for the substituted item as required under Article 8.3.2.1. The approval of the Architect, Engineer, or District of the substitution request does not mean that the Contractor is relieved of Contractor's responsibilities for Submittals, Shop Drawings, and schedules under Article 3.7 and 8.3.2 if the Contractor is awarded the Project.

| Name of Bidder: MILLER CONSTRUCTION | |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| By: TODD MILLER | |
| District: | |
| Ву: | |

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF BIDDING PRACTICES REGARDING INDEMNITY FORM

| TO: | Capistrano Unified School District | | | | | | |
|---------|------------------------------------|---------|---------|---------------|--|--|--|
| RE: | Project Number _ | 2425-02 | | | | | |
| Constru | ction Contract for | CVHS | STADIUM | MODERNIZATION | | | |

Please be advised that with respect to the above-referenced Project the undersigned Contractor on behalf of itself and all subcontractors hereby waives the benefits and protection of Labor Code section 3864, which provides:

"If an action as provided in this chapter is prosecuted by the employee, the employer, or both jointly against the third person results in judgment against such third person, the employer shall have no liability to reimburse or hold such third person harmless on such judgment or settlement in the absence of a written agreement to do so executed prior to the injury."

This Agreement has been signed by an authorized representative of the contracting party and shall be binding upon its successors and assignees. The undersigned further agrees to promptly notify the District of any changes of ownership of the contracting party or any subcontractor while this Agreement is in force.

MILLER CONSTRUCTION

Contracting Party

-TODD MILLER, PRESIDENT

Name of Agent/Title

DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DVBE) PARTICIPATION STATEMENT

Each bidder must complete this form in order to comply with the Capistrano Unified School District ("District") policy for participation of disabled veteran business enterprises (School District projects funded in whole or in part by the State of California pursuant to the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998. (Education Code §17070.10, et seq.)

| Project | Name | CVHS STADIUM MODERNIZATION | |
|---------------------|--------------------------|--|---|
| Bid No. | | 2425-02 | |
| DSA No | o.: | 04-123226 | |
| referen | easona ced Bi | ndersigned, on behalf of the Contractor namable efforts to secure participation by DVBE in Mo., including participation by DVBE subcontralowing: | the Contract to be awarded for the above |
| | for th oppor the C | ontractor was unable after reasonable efforts to e above-referenced Project/Bid No. However, tunity arises at any time during construction of ontractor will report to the District the total of act awarded to Contractor, and in any change of | the Contractor will use DVBE services if the the Project. Upon completion of the Project dollar amount of DVBE participation in any |
| | Projection the P | Contractor has secured DVBE participation in ct/Bid No. and anticipates that such DVBdollars (\$),percent (%) of the total Coroject, Contractor will report to the Districtipation in the Contract awarded to Contractor, | E participation will equal approximately which represents approximately ontract for such Project. Upon completion of the actual total dollar amount of DVBB |
| Compai | ny: MI | LLER CONSTRUCTION | |
| Name: | TO | DD MILLER | |
| Title: _ Signatu | • | ESIDENT | |
| Date: _ | NC | VEMBER 7, 2024 | |

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is required from all successful bidders pursuant to the requirements mandated by Government Code section 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from any State agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by performing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a State agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination of the contract or grant, and the Contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

Pursuant to Government Code section 8355, every person or organization awarded a contract or grant from a State agency shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- 1. Publishing a statement, notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person's or organization's workplace, and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition.
- 2. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
 - a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
 - b. The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
 - c. The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee-assistance programs; and
 - d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations;
- 3. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required by subdivision (a) and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.

I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of Government Code section 8355 listed above and will (a) publish a statement notifying employees concerning the prohibition of controlled substance at the workplace, (b) establish a drug-free awareness program, and (c) require each employee engaged in the performance of the contact be given a copy of the statement required by section 8355(a) and require such employee agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the Capistrano Unified School District determines that I have either (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of Section 8355, that the contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that, should I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of Section 8350 et seq.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of Government Code section 8350 et seq. and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

| DATE: | E: NOVEMBER 7, 2024 | | MILLER CONSTRUCTION |
|-------|---------------------|--|---------------------|
| | | | CONTRACTOR |
| | | | By: |
| | | | Signature |

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND TOBACCO-FREE CAMPUS POLICY

The Contractor agrees that it will abide by and implement the District's Alcoholic Beverage and Tobacco-Free Campus Policy, which prohibits the use of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products, of any kind and at any time, in District-owned or leased buildings, on District property and in District vehicles. The Contractor shall procure signs stating, "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND TOBACCO USE IS PROHIBITED" and shall ensure that these signs are prominently displayed in all entrances to school property at all times.

DATE: NOVEMBER 7, 2024

MILLER CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACTOR

TODD MILLER

Signature

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY TO PROPOSAL FOR CONTRACTS OF \$ 1 MILLION OR MORE (Public Contract Code sections 2202-2208)

Pursuant to Public Contract Code 2204. (a) A public entity shall require a person that submits a proposal or proposal to, or otherwise proposes to enter into or renew a contract with, a public entity with respect to a contract for goods or services of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) or more to certify, at the time the proposal is submitted or the contract is renewed, that the person is not identified on a list created pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 2203 as a person engaging in investment activities in Iran described in subdivision (a) of Section 2202.5, or as a person described in subdivision (b) of Section 2202.5, as applicable. A state agency shall submit the certification information to the Department of General Services.

To comply with this requirement, please insert your Contractor or financial institution name and Federal ID Number (if available) and complete **one** of the options below. Please note: California law establishes penalties for providing false certifications, including civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the amount of the contract for which the false certification was made; contract termination; and three-year ineligibility to proposal on contracts. (Public Contract Code section 2205.)

OPTION #1 – CERTIFICATION

I, the official named below, certify I am duly authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the Contractor/financial institution identified below, and the Contractor/financial institution identified below is not on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS and is not a financial institution extending twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit to another person/vendor, for 45 days or more, if that other person/vendor will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS.

| MILLER CONSTRUCTION Contractor Name/Financial Institution | 45–1078311 Federal ID Number (or n/a) |
|--|--|
| By (Authorized Signature) | |
| TODD MILLER, PRESIDENT Printed Name and Title of Person Signing | |
| NOVEMBER 7, 2024 Date Executed | RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA Executed in |

OPTION #2 – EXEMPTION

Pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 2203(c) and (d), a public entity may permit a contractor/financial institution engaged in investment activities in Iran, on a case-by-case basis, to be eligible for, or to proposal on, submit a proposal for, or enters into or renews, a contract for goods and services.

If you have obtained an exemption from the certification requirement under the Iran Contracting Act, please fill out the information below, and attach documentation demonstrating the exemption approval.

| N/A Contractor Name/Financial Institution | Federal ID Number (or n/a) |
|--|----------------------------|
| By (Authorized Signature) | |
| Printed Name and Title of Person Signing | Date Executed |



BID BOND FORM

| | KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE | PRESENT that | we.* the ur | dersigned | (hereafter | called |
|---------|---|---------------------|---------------|----------------|--------------|---------|
| | "Principal"), and Travelers Casualty a | nd Surety Company | of America | (hereafter | called "Su | rety") |
| | are hereby held and firmly bound u | nto the Capistrane | o Unified Sch | nool District | (hereafter | called |
| | "District") in the sum of <u>Ten Per</u> | cent of the Amount | Bid | (\$10% |) fo | or the |
| | payment of which, well and truly to | be made, we her | reby jointly | and severall | v bind ours | selves. |
| | successors, and assigns. | | | | | , |
| *Paul C | I C. Miller Construction Co., Inc. dba Miller (| Construction | | | | |
| | SIGNED this <u>25th</u> day | of Octobe | er | , 20 <u>24</u> | | |
| | The condition of the above ob | ligation is such th | at whereas i | he Principal | has submit | ted to |
| | the District a certain Bid, attached he | eto and hereby m | ade a part h | ereof, to ent | er into a Co | ntract |
| | in writing fo | | | construction | | of |
| | Bid No. 2425-02 - CVHS Stadium Mode | rnization Project | | | | ٠. |
| | | | | | | |

NOW, THEREFORE,

- a. If said Bid is rejected, or
- b. If said Bid is accepted and the Principal executes and delivers a Contract or the attached Agreement form within five (5) calendar days after acceptance (properly completed in accordance with said Bid), and furnishes bonds for his faithful performance of said Contract and for payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith,

Then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, the same shall remain in force and effect.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or the call for bids, or the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in anyway affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of said Contract, or the call for bids, or the work, or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the District and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the District in such suit, including without limitation, attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, on the day and year first set forth above.

| | Pau | I C. Miller Construction Co., Inc. dba Miller Construction |
|---|-----|--|
| (Corporate Seal) | Ву | Principal's Signature TODD MILLER |
| | | Typed or Printed Name PRESIDENT |
| (Corporate Seal) | Ву | Principal's Title Oracus Surety's Signature Adrian Langrell Typed or Printed Name Attorney-in-Fact Title |
| (Attached Attorney in Fact Certificate) | | Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Surety's Name 21688 Gateway Center Dr., Diamond Bar, CA 91765 |
| | | Surety's Address |
| | | (909) 612-3000 Surety's Phone Number |

IMPORTANT:

Surety companies executing bonds must possess a certificate of authority from the California Insurance Commissioner authorizing them to write surety insurance defined in California Insurance Code section 105, and if the work or project is financed, in whole or in part, with federal, grant, or loan funds, it must also appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended).

THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to:

(Name and Address of Surety)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

21688 Gateway Center Dr.

Diamond Bar, CA 91765

(Name and Address of agent or representative for service of process in California if different from above)

Commercial Surety Bond Agency

1411 N. Batavia St., Suite 201

Orange, CA 92867

(Telephone Number of Surety and agent or representative for service of process in California).

Surety: (909) 612-3000

Agent: (714) 516-1232

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| validity of that accument. | | |
|---|---|---|
| State of California County of <u>Orange</u> |) | |
| | | |
| On <u>10/25/2024</u> bef | | ssa Ann Vaccaro, Notary Public |
| | (inser | rt name and title of the officer) |
| personally appearedAdrian Langre | | |
| | l acknowledged to nd that by his/her/t | |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY paragraph is true and correct. | ′ under the laws of | f the State of California that the foregoing |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | | MELISSA ANN VACCARO COMM. #2401942 Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY |
| Signature Melissa Ann Vaccaro | Kcoro (Seal | My Comm. Expires May 12, 2026 |



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Arturo Ayala, Daniel Huckabay, Frank Morones, Ben Stong, Shaunna Rozelle Ostrom, Michael D. Stong, R. Nappi, Chelsea Liberatore, Benjamin Wolfe, Adrian Langrell, and Dwight Reilly of Orange, California, their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April,

2021.

HARTFORD, OX MAN

HAFITFORD, SO

State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

NOTARY PUSLIC

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Pu

Robert & Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her, and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 25th

day of October

2024



Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

This Is to Century, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

| of | Hartford, Connec | cicut , organized under the |
|----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| laws of | Connecticut | , subject to its Articles of Incorporation or |
| other fundar | mental organizational docu | ements, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, |
| subject to al | l provisions of this Certific | ste, the following classes of insurance: Fire, Marine, |
| Surety, D | oisability, Plate Gl | ass, Liability, Workers' Compensation, |
| Common Ca | errier Liability, Bo | iler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit, |
| Sprinkler | , Team and Vehicle, | Automobile, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous |
| as such classe | es are now or may hereafter | be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California. |
| THIS CERT | IFICATE is expressly condit | ioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in |
| full complian | ice with all, and not in viole | tion of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements |
| made under c | authority of the laws of the | State of California as long as such laws or requirements are |
| in effect and | applicable, and as such lau | s and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed |
| or amended. | | |
| | İn | WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the lst day |
| | of | July, 19 <u>97</u> , I have hereunto set |
| · MAN | my h | and and caused my official seal to be affixed this 16th |

my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this day of June ,1997

Thuck Quae lammers

By

Victoria S.S.

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

| \(\frac{\frac}\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\fra | | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. | | | |
| State of California | | | |
| County of San Bernardino | | | |
| On OCTOBER 28, 2024 before me. Lynn | Ashton, Notary Public | | |
| Date | Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer | | |
| MODD WILLED | Here insert Name and Thie of the Officer | | |
| personally appearedTODD MILLER | Name(s) of Signer(s) | | |
| subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle | evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in /her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument. | | |
| LYNN ASHTON IS LYNN ASHTON Notary Public - California San Bernardino County Commission # 2370962 LYNN ASHTON Notary Public - California San Bernardino County Commission # 2370962 | f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct. //ITNESS my hand and official seal. ignature //ignature of Notary Public | | |
| Place Notary Seal Above | | | |
| Though this section is optional, completing this in | ONAL ———————————————————————————————————— | | |
| Description of Attached Document | | | |
| Title or Type of Document: | | | |
| Document Date: | Number of Pages: | | |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | | | |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) | 0: | | |
| Signer's Name: | Signer's Name: | | |
| ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General | ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General | | |
| ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact | ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact | | |
| ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator | ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator | | |
| ☐ Other: | ☐ Other: | | |
| Signer Is Representing: | Signer Is Representing: | | |
| | | | |

11/7/24 NM

Miller Construction

8447 Maple Place Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

(909) 484-1009

Lic 933449

CVHS STADIUM MODERNIZATION

Bid No. 2452-02

CAPISTRANO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Purchasing Department

33122 Valle Road San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675

Bid Date: November 7, 2024

Bid Time: 2:00 p.m.